

Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on the common organisation of the markets in fishery and aquaculture products, amending Council Regulations (EC) No 1184/2006 and (EC) No 1224/2009 and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 104/2000

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1

Subject matter

- 1 A common organisation of the markets in fishery and aquaculture products (CMO) is hereby established.
- 2 The CMO shall be comprised of the following elements:
 - a professional organisations;
 - b marketing standards;
 - c consumer information;
 - d competition rules;
 - e market intelligence.
- 3 The CMO shall be supplemented, as regards external aspects, by Council Regulation (EU) No 1220/2012⁽¹⁾ and by Regulation (EU) No 1026/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁽²⁾.
- 4 Implementation of the CMO shall be eligible to receive Union financial support in accordance with a future Union legal act establishing the conditions for the financial support for maritime and fisheries policy for the period 2014–2020.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) Council Regulation (EU) No 1220/2012 of 3 December 2012 on trade related measures to guarantee the supply of certain fishery products to Union processors from 2013 to 2015, amending Regulations (EC) No 104/2000 and (EU) No 1344/2011 ([OJ L 349, 19.12.2012, p. 4](#)).
- (2) Regulation (EU) No 1026/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 on certain measures for the purpose of the conservation of fish stocks in relation to countries allowing non-sustainable fishing ([OJ L 316, 14.11.2012, p. 34](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1379/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(2\)\(b\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 5(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 19(7)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 8(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(2)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(13\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 16(1)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(15\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(18\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 22(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(18\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(19\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 23(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(19\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 37(1)(b)(i) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(28\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 38(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(29\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 38(1)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(29\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19\(31\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/739, reg. 19\(31\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 11\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(2)(f) words substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 3](#)
- Art. 41(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 41(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2019/739 reg. 19\(31\)\(d\)](#)